

No. 07-330

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. GREENLAW,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Kassius O. Benson
LAW OFFICES OF
KASSIUS O. BENSON, P.A.
2915 Wayzata Blvd. S.,
Ste. 101
Minneapolis, MN 55405

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

April 8, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. 18 U.S.C. § 3742 Reflects Traditional Principles Of Appellate Jurisdiction.	2
II. The Cross-Appeal Requirement Is Jurisdictional, But In Any Event Must Be Enforced When Timely Invoked.	18
III. Neither Section 2106 Nor Rule 52(b) Authorized The Eighth Circuit To Increase Petitioner’s Sentence In The Absence Of An Appeal By The Government.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckingham v. McLean</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 150 (1852).....	2
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	25
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)	3, 10
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	26
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	23
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) (per curiam)	3, 20
<i>Ill. Sur. Co. v. John Davis Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 376 (1917).....	25
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	23
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531 (1931).....	19, 21
<i>Loudon v. Taxing Dist.</i> , 104 U.S. 771 (1882).....	3
<i>Mail Co. v. Flanders</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 130 (1870).....	2, 19
<i>McDonough v. Dannery</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 188 (1796).....	2
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937).....	3, 19
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	23
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1970)	27
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	2
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	28
<i>United States v. Ill. Sur. Co.</i> , 226 F. 653 (7th Cir. 1915)	25
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	26

<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 411 F.3d 864 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 493 (2005)	24
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	3, 4
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	26

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	22, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3742	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(3).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)(3).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3742(c)	3, 4, 5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)(1).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)(3).....	16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f).....	5, 7, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(1)	5, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(2)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(2)(A).....	6, 14, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(2)(B).....	6, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 344 (1940)	25
28 U.S.C. § 876 (1940)	25
28 U.S.C. § 877 (1940)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2106	25, 26
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 3576, 84 Stat. 922 (1970)	10, 11, 15
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 213(a), 98 Stat. 1837 (1985).....	3, 9, 11, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VII	25
------------------------------	----

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b).....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL PROCEDURE, LAWYER'S EDITION § 3:866 (2007).....	25
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	3, 10, 15
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1996)	25
